

---

No. 19-1427

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

WAHSEEM AHSAN KHAN,  
Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYER'S GUILD, AND  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

David A. Isaacson, Esq.  
Cyrus D. Mehta & Partners PLLC  
One Battery Park Plaza, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 425-0555

Attorney for Amici Curiae

---

**RULE 29(a)(2) STATEMENT**

Pursuant to FRAP 29(a)(2), undersigned counsel for amici curiae states that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

Date: April 26, 2019

/s/ David A. Isaacson  
David A. Isaacson  
Attorney for Amici Curiae

**RULE 29(a)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**RULE 29(a)(2) STATEMENT**.....i

**RULE 29(a)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**.....i

**RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....3

**ARGUMENT** .....4

**I. Introduction**.....4

**II. A Legislative Decision to Decriminalize Conduct and Provide For  
Destruction of Records Equates to a Finding that the Conduct  
Should Not Have Been Criminal**.....6

**III. A Legislative Decision to Render Conduct Non-Criminal Should Be  
Respected Just As a Judicial Decision to Do So Would Be**.....11

**A. Possession of Marijuana**.....12

**B. Same-Sex Marriage**.....14

**C. Same-Sex Sexual Activity**.....15

**D. Fortuities of Timing in the Actions of a State Court Versus a  
State Legislature Should Not Determine the Continuing  
Validity of Convictions for Immigration Purposes**.....17

**IV. BIA Failure to Give Effect to State Decriminalization Is  
Inappropriately Disrespectful of the State’s Sovereign Decision**.....19

**CONCLUSION**.....20

**CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....22**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W. 2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....	16-17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	3
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3
<i>Kowall v. U.S.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 211 (W.D. Mich. 1971).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3
<i>Matter of Eslamizar</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 684 (BIA 2004).....	9
<i>Matter of Leyva</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 118 (BIA 1977).....	15
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).....	3, 5, 12-13, 18-20
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct 2584 (2015).....	14-15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources &amp; Development Comm.</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 215 (1983).....	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 46 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3, 5
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975).....	12-13, 17
<i>Rogers v. Slaughter</i> , 469 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Sandoval v. I.N.S.</i> , 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir.2001).....	11
<i>State v. Boswell</i> , 142 Conn. App. 21, 62 A.3d 1158 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Menditto</i> , 315 Conn. 861, 110 A.3d 410 (2015).....	8-10
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 318 Conn. 1, 122 A.3d 1 (2015).....	10-11
<i>State v. Spielberg</i> , 323 Conn. 756, 150 A.3d 1118 (2016).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sessions</i> , 714 Fed.Appx. 85 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	3
<i>Velez-Lozano v. INS</i> , 463 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	15-16
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 799 (Alaska 1999).....	12

### STATUTES

AN ACT relating to crimes; prohibiting certain sexual conduct in public; and providing other matters properly relating thereto, Laws of Nevada 1993, ch. 236, approved June 16, 1993, available at <a href="https://www.leg.state.nv.us/statutes/67th/Stats199303.html#Stats199303page515">https://www.leg.state.nv.us/statutes/67th/Stats199303.html#Stats199303page515</a> (last accessed April 24, 2019).....	16
--	----

*Bill relative to marriage and civil unions*, N.H. Bill No. HB436, signed June 3, 2009, available at <http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/legislation/2009/HB0436.html> (last accessed April 24, 2019).....14

CGS § 54-142d.....6, 9-10, 20

CGS § 54-142a .....7

*Marriage Equality Act*, N.Y. Bill No. 08354, signed June 24, 2011, available at [https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default\\_fld=%250D%250A&bn=A08354&term=2011&Summary=Y&Actions=Y&Votes=Y&Memo=Y&Text=Y](https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=%250D%250A&bn=A08354&term=2011&Summary=Y&Actions=Y&Votes=Y&Memo=Y&Text=Y) (last accessed April 24, 2019).....14

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Remarks of Rep. Tulisano, Legislative History for Connecticut Act HB-5314, PA 6, 1983, [http://ctstatelibrary.org/wp-content/lh-bills/1983\\_PA6\\_HB5314.pdf](http://ctstatelibrary.org/wp-content/lh-bills/1983_PA6_HB5314.pdf) (last accessed April 24, 2019).....6, 8-10, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Timothy Pratt, “Nevada’s sodomy law came a decade ahead of U.S. ruling,” Las Vegas Sun, June 26, 2003, available at <https://lasvegassun.com/news/2003/jun/26/nevadas-sodomy-law-came-a-decade-ahead-of-us-rulin/> (last accessed April 24, 2019).....16-18
